

---

No. 21-10199

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SUSAN DRAZEN, *ET AL.*, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

GoDADDY.COM, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

v.

JUAN ENRIQUE PINTO,

*Movant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Southern District of Alabama  
(No. 1:19-cv-00564-KD-B)

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

May 15, 2023

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**No. 21-10199, *Drazen v. Pinto***

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>Salcedo</i> turned significantly on the view that the plaintiff did not suffer <i>enough</i> injury, even though the Court recognized that the amount of injury is irrelevant to Article III standing.....	8
II. <i>Salcedo</i> required too tight a relationship between the harm addressed by a statute and an injury traditionally actionable at law.....	12
III. Congress has made clear that the TCPA is aimed at the harms associated with texts, as well as voice calls.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 20  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	1, 18
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, L.L.C.</i> , 998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 7, 12, 13, 16
<i>Drazen v. Pinto</i> , 41 F.4th 1354 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 61 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 7
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	8



<i>Salcedo v. Hanna,</i>	
936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i>	
578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	2, 5, 6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.,</i>	
862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017).....	3, 7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	2, 5, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.,</i>	
412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	2
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,</i>	
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 7
<i>Ward v. NPAS, Inc.,</i>	
63 F.4th 576 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3

**Statutes**

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	6, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)..... 6, 16

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)..... 6, 16

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) ..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 227(i)(1)(A) ..... 17

Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and

Deterrence (TRACED) Act,

Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019)..... 1, 17
